UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-1303-JMS-DML
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE PURSUANT TO S.D. IND. LOCAL RULE 83.5(C)

Pursuant to Local Rule 83.5(c) of the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, the undersigned counsel moves for admission *pro hac vice* of Bradley R. Kutrow with the law firm of McGuireWoods LLP, Bank of America Corporate Center, 100 North Tryon Street, Suite 2900, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-4011, to represent the Defendants Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.; Bank of America, N.A.; BAC GP, LLC; and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, as co-counsel with Krieg DeVault LLP in this matter. In support of this Application, the undersigned shows the Court as follows:

- 1. Bradley R. Kutrow is an attorney with the law firm of McGuireWoods LLP, Bank of America Corporate Center, 100 North Tryon Street, Suite 2900, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-4011, Telephone (704) 343-2049, Email: bkutrow@mcguirewoods.com.
- 2. Mr. Kutrow is admitted to practice in the State of North Carolina, the United States District Courts for the Eastern, Western and Middle Districts of North Carolina, the

District of Columbia, the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, and the United States Supreme Court.

- 3. Mr. Kutrow has never been suspended or subject to other disciplinary action with respect to his practice.
- 4. Defendants Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.; Bank of America, N.A.; BAC GP, LLC; and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP will continue to be represented in this matter by Matthew R. Strzynski and Libby Y. Goodknight of Krieg DeVault LLP, Indianapolis, Indiana, who will act as co-counsel with Mr. Kutrow.
- 5. Mr. Kutrow will abide by the Local Rules of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, including Appendix B: Standards for Professional Conduct Within the Seventh Federal Judicial Circuit and do all other acts necessary to comply with this District Court's Rules.
- 6. Mr. Kutrow agrees to pay the local fee of \$30.00 for admission *pro hac vice* and to do all other acts necessary to comply with this District Court's Rules.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully requests that the Court admit Bradley R. Kutrow to the bar of this Court, *pro hac vice*, to act as co-counsel for Defendants Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.; Bank of America, N.A.; BAC GP, LLC; and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, and for all other just and proper relief in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Matthew R. Strzynski

Matthew R. Strzynski, Attorney No. 23765-15

KRIEG DeVAULT LLP

mstrzynski@kdlegal.com

12800 North Meridian Street, Suite 300

Carmel, Indiana 46032-9422

(317) 566-1110

FAX: (317) 636-1507

Attorneys for Defendants Countrywide Home

Loans, Inc.; Bank of America, N.A.; BAC GP, LLC;

and BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing motion was filed electronically on this 10th day of November, 2010. Notice of this filing will be sent to the parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the Court's system. For those parties which are not registered with the Court's electronic filing system, I certify that a copy of this motion has been served by depositing a copy of it in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid.

Irwin B. Levin

ilevin@cohenandmalad.com

Richard E. Shevitz

rshevitz@cohenandmalad.com

Eric S. Pavlack

epavlack@cohenandmalad.com

Vess A. Miller

vmiller@cohenandmalad.com

Gabriel A. Hawkins

ghawkins@cohenandmalad.com

COHEN & MALAD LLP

One Indiana Square, Suite 1400

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Clifford T. Rubenstein Maurer Rifkin & Hill, P.C. 11550 North Meridian Street, Suite 115 Carmel, IN 46032

/s/ Matthew R. Strzynski
Matthew R. Strzynski

KD_3073300_1.DOC